

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35374/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/07/2010 in WP No. 10647/2009 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

DDA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S KENNETH BUILDERS PVT LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13146/2011

(With Directions and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and permission to place additional documents on record and office report)

Date : 13/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)
35374/10

Mr. A. Saran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
For M/s Saharya & Co.

13146/11

Mr. Alok Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
35374/10

Mr. H.N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Jain, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

UOI

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Alok Gupta, Adv.

13146/11

Mr. P. Chidambram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Jain, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, Adv.

M/s Saharya & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Our attention has been drawn to a letter dated 3rd December, 2009 issued by the Ministry of Environment & Forest, Government of India to the Additional Solicitor General, Delhi High Court, Delhi. This letter is at page 73 of SLP (C) No. 13146 of 2011. The context in which this letter was issued is to be found in para 14 of the affidavit filed on behalf of the Department of Forest, NCT of Delhi. This is at page 62 in SLP (C) No. 35374 of 2010 filed by Delhi Development Authority. It appears that the letter dated 3rd December, 2009 was not brought to the notice of the Delhi High Court.

Learned senior counsel for DDA says that he was unaware of this letter and would like to take instructions from the Lieutenant Governor on the contents of this letter in the context of the decision that was taken at Raj Niwas, Delhi on 23.06.2009.

List the matters on 27th August, 2015 in the category of part-heard matters.

(Meenakshi Kohli)
COURT MASTER

(Jaswinder Kaur)
COURT MASTER