

Listed on : 06.10.2015

Before Court No.

Item No.

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 35374/2010 and
13146/2011

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP and vacating stay on SLP(C) No. 35374/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C) No. 35374/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2, 3 & 5

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy, permission to file additional documents and Directons in SLP(C) No. 13146/2011)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for directions in SLP(C) No. 35374/2010)

D.D.A. Etc.

... Petitioners

Versus

M/s Kenneth Builders Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. Etc.

.. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.09.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Mr. A. Saran, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of Delhi Development Authority says that a meeting with the Lieutenant Governor was held on 23rd September, 2015 along with the officials of the Delhi Development Authority, the NCT of Delhi and officials attached to the Lieutenant Governor.

Mr. A. Saran, learned senior counsel says that during the course of the meeting, the Additional Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor informed those present that there is no record of any meeting held in Raj Niwas on 23rd June, 2009 as mentioned in our order dated 13th August, 2015. The concerned Additional Secretary should file an affidavit to this

..2..

effect. The said affidavit shall also indicate the practice with regard to holding of meetings in Raj Niwas. The Additional Secretary will also produce the record of visitors who entered Raj Niwas on 23rd June, 2009.

Needful be done within a week.

List the matters on 6th October, 2015. "

The matter was again mentioned before Hon'ble Court on 01.10.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"In the Record of Proceeding dated 29.09.2015, the date '23rd September, 2015' in the third line of first para may be read as '24th September, 2015'. Rest of the portion of the order remains same."

It is submitted that as directed no affidavit has been filed so far.

Service is complete.

The matters along with applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 5th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

1. M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates
2. Mr. E.C.Agrawala, Advocate
3. Mr Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
4. Mr. D.N.Goburdhan, Advocate
5. Mrs. Sushma Suri, Advocate
6. Mr. Alok Gupta, Advocate
7. File relating to c/matter

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1